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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of 2 + 3 Architects P.C., and on behalf of 150 Barrow Street, LLC, Hillmann
Group, LLC (Hillmann) performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the
property located at 144-148 & 150 Barrow Street in New York, New York (the Property). This
assessment has been conducted utilizing generally accepted Phase | ESA industry standards in
accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-00 for Phase | Environmental Site
Assessments.

1.1  Property Summary Table

A summary of the pertinent details of the project is provided below:

PROJECT SUMMARY TABLE

Name of Client 150 Barrow Street, LLC; c/o 2 Plus 3 Architects P.C.
Client Project No.: Project #06007

Client Contact: AJ Loeffler/2 Plus 3 Architects P.C.

Description of Project Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

Property Name: 144-148 & 150 Barrow Street

Property Address: 144-148 & 150 Barrow Street

City: | New York County: | Manhattan State: | New York

Tax Map designation: Block: | 604 Lots: 1 and 30

Property Area: | ~0.18 Acre
Building Area: | ~23,798 Square Feet
Property Usage: | 6-Story former hotel building and 1-story, 4-bay
garage building
Year Built: | Circa 1898/1930
Property Owner: | 144-150 Barrow Street LLC/William Gottlieb
Zoning Information: | C6-2 Commercial
Assessment Personnel: | Mr. Stephen Di Turo
Accompanied/Escorted By: | AJ Loeffler, Architect
Property Contact Phone Number: | 718-387-6587
Inspection Date: | September 1, 2006
Weather Conditions: | Overcast/rain; 70° F

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 1 Hillmann Project #E3-1861
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1.2 Summary of Findings

The following table summarizes the individual sections of this assessment. This table, alone,
does not constitute the complete assessment. The report must be reviewed in its entirety.

FINDINGS SUMMARY I
ASSESSMENT SECTION | AccepTABLE | O&M | REC/ REF.
Recom’d | FURTHER | SECTION
ACTION
Historical Review X 5.0
Regulatory Review X 8.0
Site Use X 3.2/6.2
Hazardous Materials X 6.3
USTs X 6.6
ASTs X 6.6
PCBs X 6.7
Waste / Discharges X 6.4/6.5
ACM X 7.1
Lead Paint X 7.2
Drinking Water Quality X 6.11
Radon X 7.3
ﬁgggining/Surrounding X 40

1.3 Conclusions

Hillmann has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-00 of the Property as described in Section 3 of
this report. Any additions to, exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are described in
Section 2 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental
conditions (RECs) in connection with the Property, except for the following:

e The portion of the Property at 144-148 Barrow Street was historically occupied since the
1930s as an auto repair shop. Historic fire insurance maps dated 1950 through 1983
depicted a buried gasoline storage tank at 144-148 Barrow Street. No documentation of the
removal or closure in place of the historic gasoline storage tank was obtained. No visual
evidence of any storage tanks were noted during site reconnaissance.

e The address ‘148 Barrow Street’ is listed on the “NY Spills” database (database of reported
spills in New York State) for an incident that occurred in 1994. According to the database

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2 Hillmann Project #E3-1861
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listing, Spill #9400447 was reported when a gasoline odor was encountered during
excavations at the property. The spill status appears to be active, as there is no “closed date”
indicated by the database listing. No detail of any follow-up investigation, or resolution of
the spill case, was available.

e The building at 150 Barrow Street was formerly heated by a fuel oil burning system based
on Building Department records. Therefore, a fuel oil storage tank is suspected of having
previously been utilized at the Property. No visual evidence of any storage tanks was noted
during site reconnaissance.

e The entire property was utilized as a coal yard in the late 19 and early 20" century. Historic
fill materials would likely be encountered in the event of excavations. In the event that
excavated soils are planned to be removed for off-site disposal, the presence of historic fill
would likely result in increased handling and disposal costs.

Hillmann has also performed cursory evaluations for ASTM “Non-Scope” items, such as
asbestos-containing materials, lead-based paint and radon. Our observations and research
identified the following concerns:

e Based on the dates of building construction, asbestos containing materials (ACM) may be
present. Suspect ACM was identified at the Property in the form of lay-in ceiling panels,
sheetrock/plaster walls and ceilings, joint compound, vinyl floor tiles, and roofing materials.
Hillmann conducted a limited screening for ACM during the site reconnaissance. Samples
were collected of various suspected materials including drop in ceiling tile, sheetrock
wallboard, 12”x 12” floor tile and roofing materials, and analyzed via Polarized Light
Microscopy (PLM) for asbestos content. Samples of roofing materials from both buildings
tested positive for ACM. Prior to renovation, demolition or redevelopment of the Property, a
comprehensive asbestos survey by a NYCDEP licensed Asbestos Investigator would be
needed to identify and accurately quantify all ACM in the buildings.

e Based on the dates of building construction, it is possible that lead-based paint may be present.
Where observed, painted surfaces at the Property appeared to be in generally good condition.
Hillmann conducted a limited screening for lead-based paint during the site reconnaissance.
Six samples of chipping or damaged paint were collected and analyzed for lead content by
Schneider Laboratories of Richmond, Virginia. All six samples tested below the 0.5% lead-by-
weight threshold for regulated lead paint. Hillmann notes that the limited screening conducted
during the assessment should not be misinterpreted as a comprehensive lead paint survey; and
that based on the age of the improvements, lead-based paint may exist at the Property.

1.4 Recommendations

Based on information collected from the site investigation, record reviews, interviews, and site
reconnaissance, Hillmann recommends the following:

e A Phase Il Site Assessment is recommended to further investigate for the possible presence
of abandoned historic USTs; and to determine whether the historic USTs and historic auto

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 3 Hillmann Project #E3-1861
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repair operations have impacted the soils and groundwater beneath the Property. The Phase
Il Site Assessment should include a geo-physical survey using ground penetrating radar to
locate any abandoned buried storage tanks; and the collection and analysis of soil and
groundwater samples via subsurface borings. Estimated cost budget - $8,000 to $12,000.

e The NYSDEC should be contacted to inquire what further actions are necessary to resolve
Spill # 9400447 and close the associated regulatory case.

e In the event that excavated fill materials are planned to be removed for off-site disposal,
waste characteristic testing of the soils is recommended to determine proper handling and
disposal practices.

e Compliance with all applicable rules and regulations regarding asbestos is recommended. In
the event of renovation, construction, demolition or other activities that could result in the
disturbance of building materials, Hillmann recommends the sampling and analysis of the
impacted suspect building materials to determine if asbestos is present. If ACM is
identified, abatement by a licensed contractor must be conducted.

e Compliance with all applicable rules and regulations regarding lead-based paint is
recommended. Hillmann recommends that prior to any demolition, construction or
renovations, testing for lead-based paint should be conducted on the Property. Demolition
of surfaces coated with lead paint would warrant testing of the demolition debris for waste
characterization purposes, and increased disposal costs if the testing characterizes the waste
as hazardous due to lead content.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 4 Hillmann Project #E3-1861
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2.0 PURPOSE AND LIMITATIONS

2.1  Purpose and Scope

This assessment was conducted utilizing generally accepted Phase | ESA industry standards in
accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-00. The ASTM describes these
methodologies as representing good commercial and customary practice for conducting an
Environmental Site Assessment of a property for the purpose of identifying recognized
environmental conditions.

The term recognized environmental conditions (RECs) is defined by the ASTM as the presence
or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under
conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of
any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the
ground, ground water, or surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances
or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not
intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm
to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.
Conditions determined to be de minimis are not RECs.

The chief components of this assessment are described as follows:

e Review and discussion of current Property conditions regarding the presence or absence of
hazardous chemicals/petroleum products; generation, treatment, storage, or disposal of
hazardous, regulated, or medical wastes; electrical equipment that utilizes oils which
potentially contain PCBs; and bulk storage tanks (above or below ground).

e Review and discussion of adjacent and nearby properties usage to identify the potential for
contamination (if present and/or suspected) to migrate onto the Property.

e Summary of physical characteristics of the Property through a review of available
topographic, geologic, and groundwater data.

e Research of the historic uses of the Property through a review of reasonably ascertainable
standard sources, such as fire insurance maps, city directories, aerial photographs, prior
reports, and interviews.

e A regulatory review of federal and state environmental databases, and other local
environmental records, within specific search distances defined by the ASTM.

These methodologies are described as representing good commercial and customary practice
for conducting an Environmental Site Assessment of a property for the purpose of identifying
recognized environmental conditions.

A cursory evaluation for the following “Non-ASTM?” issues, such as the following:

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 5 Hillmann Project #E3-1861
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¢ Suspect Asbestos-containing Materials
Lead-based Paint
¢ USEPA Designated Radon Potential

*

2.2 Inaccessible Locations

No notable areas of the Property were excluded from our visual inspection.

2.3 Exceptions/Deletions

Historic research data sources for site usage prior to 1895 were not available due to data failure.
Therefore, this assessment was not able to fully assess prior site usage from the time of initial
development. No other exceptions or deletions from the ASTM Standard E1527-00 are
reported.

2.4  Abbreviations/Acronyms

Hillmann may use the following abbreviations and acronyms for common terminology
described in our report. Not all abbreviations or acronyms may be applicable to this report:

ACM — Asbestos -containing Material

AST — Aboveground Storage Tank

ASTM — American Standard for Testing Materials
FOIA — Freedom of Information Act

HVAC — Heating Ventilation & Air Conditioning
HREC — Historic Recognized Environmental Condition
IAQ — Indoor Air Quality

LBP — Lead-based Paint

LUST — Leaking Underground Storage Tank
MSDS — Material Safety Data Sheet

REC — Recognized Environmental Condition
UST — Underground Storage Tank

2.5  Special Terms and Conditions

Hillmann has prepared this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment using reasonable efforts in
each phase of its work to identify recognized environmental conditions associated with
hazardous substances, wastes and petroleum products at the Property. The methodology of this
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was consistent with the ASTM Standard Practice for E
1527-00. Findings within this report are based on information collected from observations
made on the day of the site investigation and from reasonably ascertainable information
obtained from governing public agencies and private sources.

This report is not definitive and should not be assumed to be a complete or specific definition
of the conditions above or below grade. Information in this report is not intended to be used as
a construction document and should not be used for demolition, renovation, or other
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construction purposes. Hillmann makes no representation or warranty that the past or current
operations at the Property are or have been in compliance with all applicable federal, state and
local laws, regulations and codes.

Findings, conclusions and recommendations presented in this report are based on our visual
observations of the Property, the municipal research findings reasonably obtained, information
provided by the Client, and/or a review of readily available and supplied drawings and
documents. Hillmann relies completely on the information, whether written, graphic or verbal,
provided by the subject Property contact(s) or as shown on any documents reviewed or
received from the subject Property contact, owner or agent, or municipal source, and assumes
that information to be true and correct. Although there may have been some degree of overlap
in the information provided by these various sources, Hillmann did not attempt to
independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received
during the course of this assessment.

Regardless of the findings stated in this report, Hillmann is not responsible for consequences or
conditions arising from facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed at the time the
assessment was conducted.

This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against
operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated.

The regulatory database report provided is based on an evaluation of the data collected and
compiled by a contracted data research company. The report focuses on the Property and
neighboring properties that could impact the Property. Neighboring properties listed in
governmental environmental records are identified within specific search distances. The search
distance varies depending upon the particular government record being checked. The
regulatory research is designed to meet the requirements of ASTM Standard E 1527-00. The
information provided in the regulatory database report is assumed to be correct and complete.

Subsurface conditions may differ from the conditions implied by the surface observations and
can only be reliably evaluated through intrusive techniques.

Reasonable efforts have been made during this assessment to identify aboveground and
underground storage tanks and ancillary equipment. “Reasonable efforts” are limited to
information gained from visual observation of largely unobstructed areas, recorded database
information held in public record and available information gathered from interviews. Such
methods may not identify subsurface equipment that may have been hidden from view due to
parked automobiles and other vehicles, snow cover, vegetative growth, pavement, construction
or debris pile storage, or incorrect information from sources.

Hillmann is not a professional title insurance firm and makes no guarantee, explicit or implied,
that the records which were reviewed represent a comprehensive or precise delineation of past
Property ownership or tenancy for legal purposes.
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3.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

3.1 Location

The Property is located at the address of 144-148 & 150 Barrow Street in New York, New
York, also known as Block 604, Lots 1 and 30. The latitude is North 40.731900 degrees,
longitude West 74.009200 degrees on the USGS Jersey City, New Jersey 7.5 minute
quadrangle map.

3.2 Property Description

The Property consists of a 0.18-acre irregular shaped parcel located on the southeast corner of
West Street and Barrow Street. Lot 1, also known as 150 Barrow Street, is occupied by a six
story hotel building; and Lot 30, also known as 144-148 Barrow Street, is occupied by a single-
story garage building. The Property is zoned C6-2 Commercial. Surrounding properties are
primarily commercial office/retail and residential in nature.

3.3 Property Improvements

The Property is improved with one six-story plus basement vacant hotel building, which was
converted to a 20-unit residential building; and a single-story 4-bay garage building. The
Keller Hotel was reportedly constructed circa 1898. The 6-story building is of brick exterior
construction with a flat, built-up roof system. Typical interior finishes observed include plaster
and sheetrock ceilings, plaster and sheetrock walls, and ceramic tile and vinyl tile floors. The
one-story garage building, built circa 1930, is also of brick exterior construction with a flat,
built-up roof system.

3.4  Utilities/Source of Heating

Electric and natural gas services are provided by Consolidated Edison (Con Ed). Water and
sewer services are provided by the City of New York. Heat is not currently provided in either
of the two subject Property structures.

3.5  Physical Setting
3.5.1 Topography

According to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Series
Topographic Map of the Jersey City, New Jersey Quadrangle, the Property is located
approximately 11 feet above mean sea level. The terrain at the Property is generally flat
with a regional trend that slopes slightly downward to the west. The closest down
gradient water body is the Hudson River, which is located adjacent to the Subject
Property across West Street.
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3.5.2 Soils

Based on the United States Department of Agriculture - Soil Conservation Service data,
the soil type at the Property is classified as “Urban Land.” The Urban Land designation
indicates that a majority of the original soils on the site have been disturbed by
development or covered with impervious surfaces, such as buildings or pavement.

3.5.3 Geology

Based on a review of the Bedrock and Engineering Geologic Maps of New York
County and Parts of New York and New York County, New York, and Parts of Bergen
and Hudson Counties, New Jersey, the geologic formation in the vicinity of the
Property is the Paleozoic Formation. The Paleozoic formation is described as a Lower
Ordovician to Cambrian carbonate rock.

3.5.4 Hydrology

Site specific groundwater data for the Property was not available during the assessment.
Based on the assumption that the groundwater flow gradient mirrors surface
topography, groundwater in the vicinity of the Property is estimated to flow from east to
west. Groundwater levels and/or flow direction(s) may vary due to seasonal fluctuations
in precipitation, local usage demands, geology, underground structures, or dewatering
operations. Regionally, depth to groundwater would be expected to be approximately
five to ten feet below surface grade.

According to the U.S. Department of the Interior Fish and Wildlife Service, the
Property is not located in a wetland area.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 9 Hillmann Project #E3-1861
144-150 Barrow Street, New York, New York



Hillmann Group LLC

4.0 SITE VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS

4.1  Adjoining Property Usage

The following describes adjacent and abutting properties:

DIRECTION

DESCRIPTION

North

Multi-Family Residential Property

South

Multi-Family Residential Property

East

Multi-Family Residential Property

West

(West Street) Hudson River waterfront

No evidence of impacts to the Property from adjoining properties was observed during the site

assessment.

4.2 Surrounding Area

The area surrounding the Property is characterized by residential and commercial office/retail

use.
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5.0 HISTORICAL USE RESEARCH

5.1  Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

Fire insurance maps were created for insurance underwriters and often contain information
regarding the uses of individual structures, and the locations of fuel and/or chemical storage
tanks that may have been on a particular property. These maps were generally prepared for
urban areas beginning in the middle to late 1880s and continuing generally into the 1990s.

A search of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the Property and surrounding area was conducted
by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Milford, Connecticut. Sanborn maps for the
years 1895, 1904, 1921, 1950, 1969, 1975, 1979, 1980, 1983, 1985, 1987, 1988, 1991, 1992,
1993, 1994, 1995 and 1996 were obtained and reviewed by Hillmann during the site
assessment. The following is a description and interpretation from the review of the Sanborn
maps.

YEAR(S) DESCRIPTION
Property: The property is depicted as occupied by a coal yard, with three small
structures shown.
Adjacent The adjoining property to the east is occupied by “Car House Stables etc.
1895 Properties: of the Christopher & 10" Street R.R. Co.”. A hotel adjoins the Property to

the north. A two story building of unspecified usage is depicted to the
south. The west adjoining property across West Street is occupied by a
ferry terminal.

Property: The Property is depicted with a six story hotel building on the west half and
a coal yard on the eastern half.
Adjacent The adjoining property to the west is occupied by warehouse/distribution
1904 Properties: facility. A hotel and two mixed use retail/residential buildings are depicted

to the north. A warehouse for “Stock of Soap Makers, Materials and Mill
Supplies” is depicted to the south. The Hudson River waterfront is depicted
to the west across West Street.

Property: The Property is depicted with a building on the west half (usage not
labeled) and a coal yard on the eastern half.
1921 Adjacent The adjoining properties, where shown, are depicted similar to the 1904
Properties: map except that the east adjoining property is improved with a garage
building.
Property: The Property is depicted with a building on the west half (usage not

labeled) and a single story building labeled “Express Depot” on the eastern

1950 half. A gasoline storage tank is depicted at the eastern portion of the

property.

Adjacent The adjoining properties are depicted with a hotel and warehouse facilities.

Properties:

Property: The Property is depicted with a hotel on the west half and a single story
building labeled “Express Depot” on the eastern half. A gasoline storage
tank is depicted at the eastern portion of the property by the 1969 through

1969 1983 maps.
through Adjacent The_ adj_oinin_g pr_opf-zrties are depicted_ v_vith a hotel, m_ixed use
1996 Properties: retail/residential buildings and a garage building with three buried 5,000-
gallon gasoline storage tanks (1969-1983). A residential development is
depicted to the south by the 1975 and later maps. A mixed use
commercial/residential development is depicted to the east by the 1985 and

later maps.
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5.2  Historic City Directories

City Directories provide listings, arranged by street address, of businesses and residences for
the year in which the directory was published. A City Directory Abstract report was obtained
from EDR. The City Directory Abstract report provided data from city directories from 1920
through 2000 at approximately five year intervals. Commercial listings for the street addresses
of Lot 30 include: a trucking company, commercial garage and warehouse in 1920 and 1923,
an auto-body repair facility in 1927; an office in 1934 and 1993; an auto repair shop in 1993;
and a towing company in 1998. Commercial listings for the street address of Lot 1 include the
Keller Hotel and associated management offices in 1934 and 1993.

5.3 Prior Investigation Reports
Hillmann was not provided with prior environmental investigation reports for the Property:
54 Interviews

Mr. AJ Loeffler of 2 + 3 Architects P.C. completed environmental questionnaires for each lot
of the Property with consultation from Mr. Fritsch, the senior property manager. The completed
questionnaire for Lot 30 discloses knowledge that the building may have previously been
occupied by an auto repair shop or auto-body repair shop. The questionnaires indicate
constructions dates of 1898 and +1930 for Lots 1 and 30 respectively. No other knowledge of
historical uses of the Property was indicated by the questionnaire.

5.5  Historic Building Department Records

Hillmann conducted a search of publicly accessible records for the Property on the Department
of Buildings Internet site. A number of certificates of occupancy, construction permits and
other records were noted. A certificate of occupancy for 150 Barrow Street dated 1951
references “fuel oil installation.” No further details were provided. A certificate of occupancy
for 144-148 Barrow Street dated 1962 lists the building use as “garage for more than five (5)
cars and motor vehicle repair shop”. A DOB violation was issued in 1989 for 144-148 Barrow
Street for “AUTO REPAIR GARAGE OCCUPYING CONTRARY TO ZONING”. No evidence of any other
significant environmental concerns was noted.

5.6  Summary and Conclusion of Historic Use Research

In 1895, the entire property was occupied by a coal yard. Lot 1 has been occupied by as a hotel
since circa 1898. Lot 30 was utilized as a coal yard in the early 20" century; and by a garage
building for warehouse purposes and for auto and/or auto-body repair since the 1930s. Both
buildings were recently vacated for planned building renovations. A gasoline storage tank was
depicted by Sanborn Maps dated 1950 through 1983 underneath the building on Lot 30.
Standard historical sources for the Property prior to 1895 were not readily available, but it is
unlikely this limitation would alter the conclusions and recommendations of this report.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE/INTERVIEWS
6.1 Interviews

Mr. AJ Loeffler of 2 + 3 Architects P.C., with consultation from the senior property manager,
Mr. Fritsch, completed the environmental questionnaires for each lot of the Property following
Hillmann’s reconnaissance. In addition, Mr. Loeffler was interviewed during the site
reconnaissance. Pertinent information provided is indicated in the appropriate report sections.

6.2  Property Use

The Property is presently vacant and undergoing interior reconstruction. The building at Lot 30
appeared to have previously been occupied as an auto and/or auto-body repair shop. The
building at Lot 1 was formerly occupied as a hotel.

6.3  Hazardous Substance/Petroleum Products Storage/Handling

Notable quantities of hazardous substances or petroleum products were not observed at the
Property during the reconnaissance.

No evidence of any spills or releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products was
observed at the Property during the site reconnaissance.

6.4  Waste Generation, Storage and Disposal

Domestic solid waste is not currently generated at the subject Property. Waste hauling services
are provided by the City of New York. No evidence of improper solid or hazardous waste
generation, storage or disposal was observed at the Property during the site reconnaissance.

6.5  Waste Discharges

No evidence of any waste discharges, other than sanitary and storm water to the municipal
sewer system, was observed at the Property during the site reconnaissance.

6.6  Bulk Petroleum Storage Tanks

No active aboveground or underground storage tanks were noted at the Property during the
assessment. No petroleum fueled heating systems were noted at the Property during the site
reconnaissance.

New York City Building Department records for 150 Barrow Street suggest that the building
was previously heated by oil. No documentation of the location of fuel storage and/or dates of
tank closure for 150 Barrow Street was obtained by Hillmann.

Historic Sanborn fire insurance maps of the Property dated 1950 through 1983 depicted a
gasoline storage tank underneath the building at Lot 30 (144-148 Barrow Street). No evidence
of this historic UST was noted during the site reconnaissance.
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6.7 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

No suspected PCB containing electrical or hydraulic equipment was observed at the Property
during the site assessment.

According to the site access contact, a hydraulic elevator was formerly utilized at the Property;
but had been removed in the recent past during interior renovations.

6.8 Drains/Sumps

One electric storm water sump was noted in the basement level of the subject Property at the
time of the assessment. No material concerns were observed in the area of this equipment.

6.9  Exterior Pits/Ponds/Lagoons

No evidence of pits, ponds or lagoons was observed on the Property in connection with waste
treatment or disposal.

6.10 Stained Soil, Pavement/Stressed Vegetation

No evidence of stained soils, pavement or stressed vegetation was observed at the Property
during the site assessment.

6.11 Drinking Water/Wells/Septic Systems

Drinking water is provided to the Property by the City of New York. No wells or septic systems
were observed at the Property during the site assessment.

6.12 Fill Material

No evidence of freshly deposited fill materials was observed at the Property. Considering the
property setting, historic fill material may exist at the Property.
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7.0 NON-ASTM SCOPE CONCERNS
7.1  Asbestos-Containing Material (ACM)

Based on the age of the buildings, asbestos-containing materials (ACM) may be present. Suspect
ACM was identified at the Property in the form of lay-in ceiling panels, sheetrock/plaster walls
and ceilings, joint compound, vinyl floor tiles, and roofing materials. Hillmann conducted a
limited screening for ACM during the site reconnaissance. Samples were collected of various
suspected materials including drop in ceiling tile, sheetrock wallboard, 12”x 12 floor tile and
roofing materials. Samples of roofing materials from both buildings tested positive for ACM. Prior
to renovation, demolition or redevelopment of the Property, a comprehensive asbestos survey by
a NYCDERP licensed Asbestos Investigator would be needed to identify and accurately quantify
all ACM in the buildings.

7.2 Lead-Based Paint

Based on the age of the buildings, it is possible that lead-based paint may be present. Where
observed, painted surfaces at the Property appeared to be in generally good condition. Hillmann
conducted a limited screening for lead-based paint during the site reconnaissance. Six samples of
chipping or damaged paint were collected and analyzed for lead content by Schneider Laboratories
of Richmond, Virginia. All six samples tested below the 0.5% lead-by-weight threshold for
regulated lead paint. Hillmann notes that the limited screening conducted during the assessment
should not be misinterpreted as a comprehensive lead paint survey; and that based on the age of
the improvements, lead-based paint may exist at the Property.

7.3 Radon

Radon is a naturally occurring colorless, odorless gas that is a byproduct of the decay of
radioactive materials potentially present in bedrock and soil. Radon gas may enter the lowest
level of a building through floor cracks, structural joints, or plumbing conduits. The United
States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) guidance level for annual residential
exposure to radon is 4.0 picocuries per liter of air (pCi/L). The guidance level is not a
regulatory requirement for private owners of commercial real estate, but is commonly used for
comparison purposes to suggest whether further action at a building may be prudent.

Based on information obtained from data obtained by the USEPA, the Property is located in an
area with a low potential for radon concentrations that exceed current USEPA action
guidelines. Manhattan County is classified as a Zone 3, or low risk area for radon. Considering
the EPA radon classification, radon is not considered to be a significant environmental concern at
the Property.

7.4  Mold
Hillmann conducted a cursory inspection of the building for amplified mold growth and conditions

conducive to amplified mold growth. No areas of significant mold growth were observed during
the site assessment.
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8.0 REGULATORY RECORD REVIEWS

The databases discussed in this section, provided by Environmental Data Resources of Milford,
Connecticut, were reviewed for information regarding documented and/or suspected releases of
regulated hazardous substances and/or petroleum products on or near the Property. Hillmann
also reviewed the “unmappable” listings within the database report, cross referencing available
address information and facility names. Unmappable sites are listings that cannot be plotted
with confidence, but are identified as being located within the general area of the Property
based on the partial street address, city name or zip code. In general, a listing cannot be mapped
due to inaccurate or incomplete address information in the database that was supplied by the
corresponding regulatory agency. Any listings from the unmappable summary that were
identified by Hillmann as a result of the area reconnaissance and/or cross referencing to
mapped listings are included in the corresponding database discussion within this section.

REGULATORY SEARCH ON-SITE PROAF'?EJéTY ToTAL WITHIN SEARCH

DATABASE DISTANCE | LISTINGS DISTANCE
LISTINGS

NPL 1-mile 0 0 0

CERCLIS Ya-mile 0 0 0

CERCLIS- Site 0

NFRAP

RCRA 1-mile 0 0 0

CORRACTS

RCRA TSD Ya-mile 0 0 0

RCRA Gen. Site & Adj. 0 0

ERNS Site 0

SHWS 1-mile 0 0 0

SWF/LF Ya-mile 0 0 1

LTANKS Ya-mile 0 0 54

FINDS Site 0

Spills Site 2

UST Site & Adj. 0 0

e The results of the review for each database are discussed below. The locations for the facilities discussed in
this section are shown on the figures in the EDR report, included as Appendix C. Facilities listed on
databases that are greater than one mile distant from the Subject Property are situated too far away to
present a recognized environmental condition. Consequently, only those facilities that are located within a
mile and are situated in a presumed up gradient location are discussed in detail below. Certain facilities
listed on databases are recognized to present an environmental condition only if they are within a one quarter
to one half mile distant from the Subject Property.

e According to the EPA Policy Toward Owners of Property Containing Contaminated Aquifers, dated July 3,
1995, the EPA will not take enforcement action against a property owner who owns property under which is
an aquifer contaminated by subsurface migration from an off site source or sources. Therefore, the Subject
Property owner would not be liable for any contamination of the underlying aquifer that was attributed to an
off site source.
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8.1 Federal Agency Record Review

EPA - The National Priorities List (NPL), also known as the Superfund list, is the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) listing of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste
sites. These sites are targeted for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund Act of
1980. The list is primarily based on the EPA’s Hazardous Ranking System.

¢  The Property was not listed as an NPL facility.

¢ No NPL listings were identified within a one-mile radius of the Property.
EPA - The Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) is a database
of facilities, which generate or treat, store or dispose of EPA regulated hazardous waste, or meet
other applicable requirements of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Inclusion
on this database does not imply that mishandling or a release of hazardous waste has occurred at
the facility. RCRIS categories are as follows:

Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSD). Facilities listed under TSD are sites that
treat, store, and/or dispose of EPA regulated hazardous waste.

¢  The Property was not listed as TSD facility.

¢  No TSD listings were identified within a ¥2-mile radius of the Property.

Corrective Action (CORRACTYS) list is a list of hazardous waste treatment, storage or disposal
facilities and other RCRIS facilities (due to past interim status or storage of hazardous waste
beyond 90 days) that have been notified by the USEPA to undertake corrective action under
RCRA.

¢  The Property was not listed as a CORRACTS facility.

¢  No CORRACTS listings were identified within a one mile radius of the Property.
Large Quantity Generators (LQG). Facilities listed under LQG either generate more than 1000
kilograms (kg) of EPA regulated hazardous waste per month, or meet other applicable
requirements of RCRA.

¢ Neither the Property nor any adjoining properties were identified on the LQG database.
Small Quantity Generators (SQG). Facilities listed under SQG either generate from 100 to
1000 kilograms of EPA regulated hazardous waste per month, or meet other applicable

requirements of RCRA.

¢ Neither the Property nor any adjoining properties were identified on the SQG database.
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EPA - The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Information System (CERCLIS) is the EPA database of known or suspected uncontrolled or
abandoned hazardous waste sites. These sites have either been investigated, or are currently under
investigation, by the EPA for the release or threatened release of hazardous substances.

. The Property was not identified on the CERCLIS database.
. No CERCLIS listings were identified within a “2-mile radius of the Property.

EPA - The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database used to
store information concerning the sudden and/or accidental release of hazardous substances,
including petroleum in quantities greater than the reportable quantity, as maintained at the
National Response Center. The database contains preliminary information from spill reports made
to various federal departments including the EPA.

. No listings were identified for the Property.
8.2  State Agency Record Review

State Hazardous Waste Sites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance
release properties.

. The Property was not identified on the SHWS database.
. No SHWS listings were identified within a one mile radius of the Property.

Solid Waste Facility/Landfill (SWF/LF) list provides information on the location of
registered state landfills and associated transfer facilities.

. The Property was not identified on the SWF/LF database.

. One SWEF/LF listing was identified within a ¥2-mile radius of the Property. That listing
is Barretti Carting Corp. 509 Greenwich Street, located approximately 2,212 feet to the
south of the Property and cross gradient based on area topography. No violations were
reported for this inactive facility. Considering the status of the listing, distance and
topographic relation, this site is not considered to be a recognized environmental
condition in connection with the Property.

Leaking Storage Tank Information System (LTANKS) is a comprehensive listing of all
reported active and inactive leaking underground and above ground storage tank sites.

. Neither the Property nor any adjoining properties were identified on the LTANKS
database.

. Fifty-four LTANKS listings were identified within a %-mile radius of the Property. The
closest listing in proximity to the Property is 627 Greenwich Street, located
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approximately 495 feet to the southeast of the Property and up and cross gradient based
on area topography. The database indicates a failed tank tightness test at the site; the
case status is reported as CLOSED. Considering the nature and status of the listing, and
the distance from the Property, this site is not considered to be a recognized
environmental condition in connection with the Property.

Underground Storage Tank Database (UST) is the listing of registered underground storage
tank sites.

¢ Neither the Property nor any adjoining properties were identified on the UST database.
The Property was identified on the NY-Spills and NY Hist-Spills databases.

¢  The Property was identified on the NY-Spills database under the name “148 Barrow
Street” for a spill reported on April 4, 1994. The database listing specifies that
gasoline odors were encountered during excavations at the Property. The spill status
appears to be active, as there is no closed date indicated. The Property is listed on the
NY Hist-Spills database under the same spill number. No further pertinent details are
provided. Based on the nature of the reported spill and unresolved status, this NY-
Spills listing is considered to be a recognized environmental condition in connection
with the Property.

¢  The Property was identified on the NY Hist Spills database under the name *“148
Barrow Street” for a spill reported on May 5, 1996. The database listing specifies that
a portable compressor leaked antifreeze onto pavement and was subsequently cleaned
up. The spill case was reported to have been closed on May 31, 1996. Based on the
closed spill case, this NY Hist Spills listing is not considered to be a recognized
environmental condition in connection with the Property.

The Property is not identified on any other database not covered by the ASTM standards, other
than discussed above.

8.3  Local Government Agencies

New York City Department of Buildings:

Hillmann conducted a search of publicly accessible records for the Property on the Department
of Buildings Internet site. A number of certificates of occupancy, construction permits and
other records were noted. A certificate of occupancy for 150 Barrow Street dated 1951
references “fuel oil installation.” No further details were provided. A certificate of occupancy
for 144-148 Barrow Street dated 1962 lists the building use as “garage for more than five (5)
cars and motor vehicle repair shop”. A DOB violation was issued in 1989 for 144-148 Barrow
Street for “AUTO REPAIR GARAGE OCCUPYING CONTRARY TO ZONING”. No evidence of any other
significant environmental concerns was noted.
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New York City Fire Department:

Hillmann submitted a Freedom of Information Act request letter to the Fire Department
requesting available file information regarding the Property. A response was not received as of
the date of this report. A copy of the letter request is attached.

New York City Department of Environmental Protection:

Hillmann submitted a Freedom of Information Act request letter to the Department of
Environmental Protection requesting available file information regarding the Property. A
response was not received as of the date of this report. A copy of the letter request is attached.
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10.0 APPENDICES
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Photo Log
144-150 Barrow Street
New York, NY

Subject property — six story hotel (150 Garage building.
Barrow Street) and single story garage
building (144-148 Barrow Street).

Hotel builihg | Basement - gas meters
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Photo Log
144-150 Barrow Street
New York, NY

Interior of residential unit Interior of residential unit
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Adjoining property to the east. Adjoining property to the south.

Adjoining property to the north. Adjoining area to the west — Hudson
River Waterfront

Page 2 of 2



Appendix B
Maps/Diagrams



Y

- ._ % ¥ : £ o
i M i : =l TR
o 2 /. - @ e o

a. i 2 A - Fi S 4 BT g
o ] : i ! !
# o : Iy ( / ! 4 i 3
..1 i pd i ] gl
1 4 Y ..

i _.u_v .r.n — v
/ I ._. =~ :
fin
\.__. 1

]
...-_
o

¥

L,
oy .x......

Site Vicinity Plan
144-150 Barrow Street
New York, NY

HILLMANN
GROUP, LLC

()




Hudson River

West Street

|
|
|
150 Barrow Street |
6-story hotel |
building |
|
Barrow Street | .

I Christopher Street

|
| .
; ; Multi-family
Mult_l—famlly | residential
residential \
144-148 Barrow
Street
l-story garage
building
Multi-family residential
HILLMANN Site Diagram North
GROUP, LLC 144-150 Barrow Street
%L New York, NY ‘




Appendix C
Historical Land Use Documentation/Maps



EDR° Environmental
Data Resources Inc

"Linking Technology with Tradition"®

Sanborn® Map Report

Ship To: Stephanie Myers Order Date: 8/30/2006 Completion Date: 9/1/2006
Hillmann Environmental Inquiry #:  1746231.3s
1600 Route 22 East P.O. #: E31861.0000
Union, NJ 07083 Site Name: The Keller Hotel
Address: 144 Barrow Street
Customer Project: E3-1861 City/State: New York, NY 10014

1022295ERK 908-688-7800 Cross Streets:

Based on client-supplied information, fire insurance maps for the following years were identified

1895 - 1 Map 1983 - 1 Map 1995 - 1 Map
1904 - 1 Map 1985 - 1 Map 1996 - 1 Map
1921 - 1 Map 1987 - 1 Map
1950 - 1 Map 1988 - 1 Map
1969 - 1 Map 1991 - 1 Map
1975 - 1 Map 1992 - 1 Map
1979 - 1 Map 1993 - 1 Map
1980 - 1 Map 1994 - 1 Map

Limited Permission to Photocopy

Total Maps: 18

Hillmann Environmental Co. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited
number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyrlght policy; a copy of which is available upon
request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this
Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF
DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts
regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources,
Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission. EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its
affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



USER'S GUIDE
This User's Guide provides guidelines for accessing Sanborn Map® images and for transferring them to your Word Processor.

Reading Sanborn Maps

Sanborn Maps document historical property use by displaying property information through words, abbreviations, and map
symbols. The Sanborn Map Key provides information to help interpret the symbols and abbreviations used on Sanborn Maps.
The Key is available from EDR's Web Site at: http://www.edrnet.com/reports/samples/key.pdf

Organization of Electronic Sanborn Image File
e Sanborn Map Report, listing years of coverage
e User's Guide

e Oldest Sanborn Map Image
¢ Most recent Sanborn Map Image

Navigating the Electronic Sanborn Image File :g L el -
1. Open file on screen. @ zoomIn
2. ldentify TP (Target Property) on the most recent map. G\ Zoonioc:
3. Find TP on older printed images. X, pynanic zoom

4. Using Acrobat® Reader®, zoom to 250% in order to view more
clearly. (200-250% is the approximate equivalent scale of
hardcopy Sanborn Maps.)

A. On the menu bar, click "View" and then "Zoom to..."

B. Or, use the magnifying tool and drag a box around the TP

Printing a Sanborn Map From the Electonic File
« EDR recommends printing images at 300 dpi (300 dpi prints faster than 600 dpi)
e To print only the TP area, cut and paste from Acrobat to your word processor application.

Acrobat Versions 6 and 7

1. Go to the menu bar

2. Click the "Select Tool" 9 T seect g || 95 0ttt oo
3. Draw a box around the area selected Salect Tool]

4. "Right click" on your mouse

5. Select "Copy Image to Clipboard"

6. Go to Word Processor such as Microsoft Word, paste and print.

Acrobat Version 5

. Go to the menu bar

. Click the "Graphics Select Tool" B e -@& 00
. Draw a box around the area selected

. Go to "Menu"

. Highlight "Edit"

. Highlight "Copy"

. Go to Word Processor such as Microsoft Word, paste and print.

Il'.-l aphics Select Tool \l:-lj

~NOoO O~ WDNERE

Important Information about Email Delivery of Electronic Sanborn Map Images

¢ Images are grouped intro one file, up to 2MB.

* In cases where in excess of 6-7 map years are available, the file size typically exceeds 2MB. In these cases,
you will receive multiple files, labeled as "1 of 3", "2 of 3", etc. including all available map years.

< Due to file size limitations, certain ISPs, including AOL, may occasionally delay or decline to deliver files. Please
contact your ISP to identify their specific file size limitations.
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